

Office of The Municipal Executive



Reference No.: 2080/081

Dispatch No: 1634

Date: 7th June 2024

To

M/S AARPEE-MAHABIR JV, Lalitpur

M/S AIPL - NANC JV, Kathmandu

M/S AKP – KHUSHBU JV, Biratnagar

M/S ASHISH – AASHIRBAD JV, Udayapur

M/S BIMESHWOR - JJECC JV, Bhaktapur

M/S KALIKA - KANKAI JV, Kathmandu

M/S LAMA – BANIYA JV, Hetauda

M/S SHARMA & CO PVT LTD. Kathmandu

M/S SWACHCHHANDA NIRMAN SEWA PVT LTD, Kathmandu

M/S VEDANSHEE – RANKEN JV, Baluwatar, Kathmandu

M/S XINBANG - RAUTAHA JV, Kathmandu

Subject: Notification of Intention to Award

Employer: Itahari Sub Metropolitan City, Office of Municipal Executive, Koshi Province

Project: Nepal Urban Governance and Infrastructure Project (NUGIP)

Contract title: Upgradation of Jutbikash Chowk (Mahendra Highway)- Taltaliya Road And Bargachhi

Chowk (Koshi Highway)-Mahendra School- Taltalatiya Road, Itahari

Country: Nepal

Loan No. /Credit No. / Grant No.: IDA-6778-NP

RFB No: NP-DUDBC-395571-CW-RFB

This Notification of Intention to Award (Notification) notifies you of our decision to award the above contract. The transmission of this Notification begins the Standstill Period. During the Standstill Period you

may:



Office of The Municipal Executive



Reference No.: 2080/081

Dispatch No: 1634

a) request a debriefing in relation to the evaluation of your Bid, and/or

b) submit a Procurement-related Complaint in relation to the decision to award the contract.

1. The successful Bidder

Name: Ashish-Aashirbad J.V.

Address: Triyuga-07, Udayapur.

Weighted Technical Score 20.00

(20%):

Weighted Financial Score 75.88

(80%):

Combined Technical and 95.88

Financial Score (100%):

Contract price: 738,012,476.57 (With VAT, PS But Excluding Contingencies)

2. Other Bidders

S.N	Name of Contractors	Engineer's Estimate Excluding VAT and PS (NPR)	Evaluated Competative Bid Cost (C =Bid Amount - Discount)	Amount Less than Estimate	Percentage +/- than Estimate	Financial Score (C _{low} /C)x0.8x100	Score (T)	Technical Rating Score (T/T _{high})x0.2x100	Evaluated Bid Score (B= Financial Score + Technical Rating Score)	Most Advantageous Bid	Qualified Bidder	Remarks
1	Sharma & Co Pvt.Ltd	712175627.03	593429192.24	118746434.79	16.67	73.28	9.77	9.77	83.05	95.88	Ashish - Aashirbad JV	Rank-IV
2	AIPL - NANC JV		620020544.60	92155082.43	12.94	70.14	5.58	5.58	75.72			Rank-VII
3	Lama - Baniya JV		543580653.75	168594973.28	23.67	80.00	6.51	6.51	86.51			Rank-III
4	Kalika - Kankai JV		606672106.62	105503520.41	14.81	71.68	7.44	7.44	79.12			Rank-VI
5	Xinbang - Rautaha JV		603643961.22	108531665.81	15.24	72.04	7.44	7.44	79.48			Rank-V
6	Vedanshree - Ranken JV		568626102.24	143549524.79	20.16	76.48	10.70	10.70	87.18			Rank-II

3. Reason/s why your Bid was unsuccessful

As per the Bid document Clause no 41.1, The Most Advantageous Bid is the Bid of the Bidder that meets the Qualification Criteria and whose Bid has been determined to be substantially responsive to the Bidding document and is the Bid with the highest combined technical and financial score.



Office of The Municipal Executive



Reference No.: 2080/081

Dispatch No: 1634

But yours Bid combined Technical and Financial Score is not in the first rank. Your bid was substantially responsive. However, it was not successful to win the bid and was not found to be the Most Advantageous Bid (MAB).

4. How to request a debriefing

DEADLINE: The deadline to request a debriefing expires at midnight on 17th June 2024, 5:00 PM

You may request a debriefing in relation to the results of the evaluation of your Bid. If you decide to request a debriefing your written request must be made within three (3) Business Days of receipt of this Notification of Intention to Award.

Provide the contract name, reference number, name of the Bidder, contact details; and address the request for debriefing as follows:

Attention: Mr. Ram Charitra Mehata

Title/position: Chief Administrative Officer

Agency: Itahari Sub Metropolitan City- Nepal Urban Governance and Infrastructure Project (NUGIP)

Email address: itahari.municipality@gmail.com

If your request for a debriefing is received within the 3 Business Days deadline, we will provide the debriefing within five (5) Business Days of receipt of your request. If we are unable to provide the debriefing within this period, the Standstill Period shall be extended by five (5) Business Days after the date that the debriefing is provided. If this happens, we will notify you and confirm the date that the extended Standstill Period will end.

The debriefing may be in writing, by phone, video conference call or in person. We shall promptly advise you in writing how the debriefing will take place and confirm the date and time.

If the deadline to request a debriefing has expired, you may still request a debriefing. In this case, we will provide the debriefing as soon as practicable, and normally no later than fifteen (15) Business Days from the date of publication of the Contract Award Notice.

रामचरित्र मेहता प्रमुख प्रशासकीय अधिकृत (सहसचिव)



Office of The Municipal Executive



Dispatch No: 1634

Reference No.: 2080/081

5. How to make a complaint

Period: Procurement-related Complaint challenging the decision to award shall be submitted on, 17th June 2024, 5:00 PM.

Provide the contract name, reference number, name of the Bidder, contact details; and address the Procurement-related Complaint as follows:

Attention: Mr. Ram Charitra Mehata

Title/position: Chief Administrative Officer

Agency: Itahari Sub Metropolitan City- Nepal Urban Governance and Infrastructure Project (NUGIP)

Email address: itahari.municipality@gmail.com

At this point in the procurement process, you may submit a Procurement-related Complaint challenging the decision to award the contract. You do not need to have requested, or received, a debriefing before making this complaint. Your complaint must be submitted within the Standstill Period and received by us before the Standstill Period ends.

Further information:

For more information see the <u>Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers (Procurement Regulations)</u>[https://policies.worldbank.org/sites/ppf3/PPFDocuments/Forms/DispPage.aspx?docid=4005] (Annex III). You should read these provisions before preparing and submitting your complaint. In addition, the World Bank's Guidance "<u>How to make a Procurement-related Complaint"</u>
[http://www.worldbank.org/en/projects-operations/products-and-services/brief/procurement-new-framework#framework] provides a useful explanation of the process, as well as a sample letter of complaint.

In summary, there are four essential requirements:

- 1. You must be an 'interested party'. In this case, that means a Bidder who submitted a Bid in this bidding process, and is the recipient of a Notification of Intention to Award.
- 2. The complaint can only challenge the decision to award the contract.
- 3. You must submit the complaint within the period stated above.
- 4. You must include, in your complaint, all of the information required by the Procurement Regulations (as described in Annex III).



Office of The Municipal Executive

Koshi Province Itahari Sunsa

Reference No.: 2080/081

Dispatch No: 1634

6. Standstill Period

DEADLINE: The Standstill Period is due to end at midnight on 17th June 2024, 5:00 PM.

The Standstill Period lasts ten (10) Business Days after the date of transmission of this Notification of Intention to Award.

The Standstill Period may be extended as stated in Section 4 above.

If you have any questions regarding this Notification, please do not hesitate to contact us.

On behalf of the Employer:

Signature:

Name: Ram Charitra Mehata

Title/position: Chief Administrative Officer

Email: itahari.municipality@gmail.com